
 

 
 
 
 

 

COURT FILE NO. 1701 – 04209 Clerk’s Stamp 
   

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA  
   
JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY  
   
PLAINTIFF  

AXCESS CAPITAL ADVISORS INC. 
 

 

   
   
RESPONDENT DMD MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION, DMD II 

MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION and DMD III 
MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

  
DOCUMENT FIFTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER IN THE MATTER OF THE 

RECEIVERSHIP OF DMD III MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
 
DATED 

 
November 4, 2024 

  
ADDRESS FOR 
SERVICE AND 
CONTACT 
INFORMATION OF 
PARTY FILING THIS 
DOCUMENT 

Counsel 
 
Torys LLP 
46th Floor, 525 - 8 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Telephone:  403.776.3744 
Facsimile:  403.776.3800 
Email:  kkashuba@torys.com 

 
Attention:  Kyle Kashuba 
 

Receiver 

MNP Ltd.  
Suite 2000, 112 - 4th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB   T2P 0H3 
 
Telephone: 403.298.8479 / 403.537.8424 
Facsimile: 403.537.8437 
Email: victor.kroeger@mnp.ca / rick.anderson@mnp.ca 

 
Attention: Victor P. Kroeger / Rick Anderson 

 

 

 

mailto:kkashuba@torys.com
mailto:victor.kroeger@mnp.ca
mailto:rick.anderson@mnp.ca


 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  
November 4, 2024  

 

 

APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A  Claims Process Order pronounced on July 24, 2024 

Appendix B CMS Financial Management Services Ltd. Claim Received 

Appendix C  CMS Real Estate Ltd. Claim Received 

Appendix D  Partial Disallowance issued regarding CMS Real Estate Ltd. Claim 

Appendix E  Peter Stanton Claim Received 

Appendix F  Disallowance issued regarding Peter Stanton Claim 

Appendix G   Tanya Stanton Claim Received 

Appendix H  Disallowance issued regarding Tanya Stanton Claim 

Appendix I   Petant Resources Claim Received 

Appendix J  Disallowance issued regarding Petant Resources Claim 

Appendix K   Mr. Stanton’s letter to the Receiver dated July 29, 2024 

Appendix L   Receiver’s response to Mr. Stanton on August 7, 2024 

Appendix M   Email correspondence with Mr. Stanton 

Appendix N  Receiver’s Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the period April 4, 
2017, to October 31, 2024 

Appendix O Schedule of Professional Fees and Disbursements for the period ended September 
30, 2024  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  1 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1. MNP Ltd. was appointed as receiver and manager (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings, and 

property of DMD III Mortgage Investment Corporation (“DMD III” or the “Company”), by an Order (the 

“Receivership Order”) granted by the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta, now the Court of King’s 

Bench of Alberta (the “Court”), on April 4, 2017 (the “Receivership Date”). 

2. DMD III was formed in Alberta in 2004.  DMD III operated as a mortgage investment corporation which 

is an investment mechanism where funds are collected from investors and used to provide higher 

interest mortgages on residential properties. These types of mortgages are deemed to be high risk, 

high yield investments and are assessed a premium rate of interest over the rates usually charged by 

conventional lenders.   

3. The Alberta Securities Act requires Mortgage Investment Corporations (“MICs”) to engage an 

Investment Fund Manager (“IFM”) to independently assess the investments of the MIC.  Since its 

incorporation, DMD III has engaged several IFMs to perform this role, initially CMS Financial 

Management, a non-arms-length party, and finally Axcess Capital Advisors (“Axcess Capital”), the 

IFM at the date of receivership.  Axcess Capital reviewed the available information and made the 

determination that the Company was insolvent and recommended that a Receiver be appointed to allow 

for the orderly liquidation of the assets of DMD III for the benefit of DMD III’s stakeholders.   The 

Directors of DMD III passed a resolution consenting to the receivership and authorizing the IFM to bring 

the application forward.  

4. The Receivership Order was granted pursuant to the application by Axcess Capital, in its capacity as 

the IFM of DMD III. 

5. DMD Mortgage Investment Corporation (“DMD”), DMD II Mortgage Investment Corporation (“DMD II”), 

DMD III and Sun Country Mortgage Investment Corporation (“Sun Country”) were entities controlled 

and operated by the same individuals and funds were regularly moved between these related parties. 

DMD and DMD II were also placed into receivership on April 4, 2017.  MNP Ltd. was discharged as 

Receiver of DMD and DMD II on October 13, 2023.  Sun Country was assigned into bankruptcy on 

February 15, 2017. 

6. The Receiver issued its first report in this matter on August 15, 2017 (the “First Report”) in support of 

an application to obtain Court approval of the sale of a property located at 379 Whitman Place NE 

Calgary, Alberta.  The Court granted a Sale Approval and Vesting Order on August 22, 2017 (the 

“August 22 SAVO”).   

7. The Receiver issued its second report on October 12, 2017 (the “Second Report”) in support of an 

application to obtain Court approval of the sale of a property located at 135 – 30 Avenue NW Calgary, 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  2 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

Alberta.  The Court granted a Sale Approval and Vesting Order on October 18, 2017 (the “October 18 

SAVO”).   

8. The Receiver issued its third report on June 1, 2018 (the “Third Report”) in support of an application 

to obtain Court approval of the sale of a property located at 26, 3745 Fonda Way SE Calgary, Alberta.  

The Court granted a Sale Approval and Vesting Order on June 15, 2018 (the “June 15 SAVO”).   

9. The Receiver issued its fourth report on July 15, 2024 (the “Fourth Report”) in support of an application 

to obtain Court approval of a claims process (the “Claims Process”) at the hearing which was held on 

July 24, 2024 (the “July 24 Hearing”).  

10. The Court granted a Claims Process Order at the  July 24 Hearing (the “Claims Process Order”),  Th 

Claims Process was to be administered by the Receiver with respect to the unsecured creditors of DMD 

III. A copy of the Claims Process Order is attached to this report as Appendix “A”. 

11. The Receiver has administered the Claims Process in accordance with the Claims Process Order. 

12. This is the Receiver’s fifth report to the Court (the “Fifth Report”). Capitalized terms not defined in the 

Fifth Report are as defined in the Receiver’s prior reports and/or the Receivership Order.   

13. All references to currency are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. 

NOTICE TO READER 

14. In preparing the Fifth Report and making comments herein, the Receiver has relied upon certain 

unaudited, draft, or internal financial information, including DMD III’s books and records, and 

information from other third-party sources (collectively, the “Information”). The Receiver has not 

audited, reviewed, or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in 

a manner that would wholly or partially comply with generally accepted assurance standards or other 

standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (the “Standards”).  

Additionally, none of the Receiver’s procedures were intended to disclose defalcations or other 

irregularities.  If the Receiver were to perform additional procedures or to undertake an audit 

examination of the Information in accordance with the Standards, additional matters may come to the 

Receiver’s attention.  Accordingly, the Receiver does not express an opinion, nor does it provide any 

other form of assurance on the financial or other information presented herein.  The Receiver may 

refine or alter its observations as further information is obtained or brought to its attention after the date 

of the Fifth Report. 

15. The Receiver assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by any party as 

a result of the use of the Fifth Report. Any use which any party makes of the Fifth Report or any reliance 

or decision to be made based on the Fifth Report is the sole responsibility of such party. 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  3 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

16. Copies of the relevant documents relating to these proceedings are available on the Receiver’s website 

at www.mnpdebt.ca/dmdiii.  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

17. The Fifth Report is being filed in support of the Receiver’s application to this Honourable Court 

returnable on November 15, 2024 (the “November 15 Hearing”), requesting the following relief: 

a. approving the reported actions of the Receiver in administering these receivership proceedings;   

b. approving the professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver (the “Receiver’s Fees”) for the 

period from April 4, 2017 to September 30, 2024;  

c. approving the professional fees and disbursements of Torys LLP (“Torys”), the Receiver’s legal 

counsel (the “Legal Fees”) for the period from April 4, 2017 to September 30, 2024; 

d. approving the estimated professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver for the period from 

October 1, 2024 to the date of the Receiver’s discharge; 

e. approving the estimated professional fees and disbursements of Torys for the period from October 

1, 2024 to the date of the Receiver’s discharge;  

f. approving the Receiver’s Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the period April 4, 

2017, to October 31, 2024; 

g. approving the proposed distributions to DMD III’s unsecured creditors; 

h. approving the destruction of the DMD III books and records;  

i. Discharging the Receiver in respect of the receivership of DMD III and, upon the discharge of the 

Receiver: 

j. Releasing the Receiver from liability for any acts or omissions on its part, in relation to the 

respective receivership, save and except for liability arising out of any fraud, gross negligence or 

willful misconduct; and 

k. Staying any action or proceedings against the Receiver, in relation to the respective receivership, 

without prior leave of the Court on notice to the Receiver. 

ACTIVITIES OF THE RECEIVER 

18. The Receiver has undertaken numerous activities in the course of the administration, including, but not 

limited to, the following: 

a. Prepared and issued the Receiver’s Notice and Statement of Receiver pursuant to subsections 

245(1) and 246(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c B-3 (“BIA”); 

http://www.mnpdebt.ca/dmdiii


 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  4 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

b. Prepared interim reports, as required, pursuant to section 246(2) of the BIA; 

c. Maintained and populated the Receiver’s website; 

d. Engaged Axcess Capital, the Company’s former Independent Fund Manager, to assist the Receiver 

with property maintenance and sale matters; 

e. Engaged and consulted with Torys with respect to various matters related to the administration of 

the receivership proceedings; 

f. Took possession of and maintained various real estate properties; 

g. Listed various real estate properties for sale and negotiated and closed the corresponding 

transactions; 

h. Reviewed property claims from Crossroads-DMD Mortgage Investment Corporation 

(“Crossroads”) relating to a property that DMD III had an ownership interest in (the “Crossroads’ 

Claims”); 

i. Issued notices of disallowance with respect to the Crossroads’ Claims (the “Disallowances”).  The 

Disallowances were disputed resulting in various attendances at Court; 

j. Held sale proceeds in trust pending the Court’s decision regarding the validity of the Crossroads’ 

Claims;  

k. Attended at the Court of Appeal of Alberta on behalf of the DMD III creditors to obtain the Court’s 

determination regarding the Crossroads’ Claims;  

l. Prepared the First Report, the Second Report and the Third Report and attended Court hearings 

as required to seek the relief outlined therein;  

m. Prepared the Fourth Report and prepared for the Court hearing in respect of the relief sought and 

set out in the Fourth Report; 

n. Administered the Claims Process; 

o. Prepared this Fifth Report; and 

p. Responded to various creditor/ stakeholder inquiries. 

THE CLAIMS PROCESS 

19. The DMD III estate currently has approximately $388,000 in cash.  On the Receivership Date, the 

Company’s books and records listed unsecured creditors of approximately $22,800.  The Receiver 

subsequently became aware of an additional unsecured claim for approximately $60,000.  

 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  5 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

Admitted Claims 

20. The Receiver has completed the administration of the Claims Process, and two claims were accepted 

by the Receiver as follows: 

a) CMS Financial Management Services Ltd. (“CMS Financial”) for $367,583.70; and 

b) CMS Real Estate Ltd. (“CMS Real Estate”) for $3,801.96.  

21. The CMS Financial claim was admitted as filed by the Receiver. 

22. The claim that was originally submitted by CMS Real Estate was for $20,249.10, however the 

Receiver issued a notice of partial disallowance on October 1, 2024, to CMS Real Estate, citing 

insufficient support for $16,447.14 of the total amount claimed of $20,249.10.  

23. CMS Real Estate did not dispute the notice of partial disallowance issue within the time prescribed 

by the Claims Process Order and therefore the Receiver’s partial disallowance of $16,447.14 stands. 

The accepted amount of CMS Real Estate’s claim is $3,801.96. 

24. The CMS Financial claim is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.  The CMS Real Estate claim and the 

Receiver’s notice of partial disallowance are attached as Appendix “C” and “D” respectively. 

Disallowed Claims 

25. The Receiver has disallowed in full the following three claims that were received: 

a) Peter Stanton (“Mr. Stanton”) for $90,000; 

b) Tanya Stanton (“Ms. Stanton”) for $95,000; and  

c) Petant Resources Ltd. (“Petant”) for $75,000. 

(collectively, the “Stanton Claims”) 

26. The Receiver issued notices of disallowance on October 1, 2024 (the “Stanton Disallowances”), 

which disallowed in full the Stanton Claims. The Receiver disallowed the Stanton Claims on the basis 

that the Stanton Claims are equity investments in the Company and not debt claims, and the Stanton 

Claims seek to recover amounts paid for preferred shares that were issued by DMD III.  It is the 

Receiver’s position that the Stanton Claims are equity claims, and therefore, are subordinated to the 

claims of the unsecured creditors of DMD III. 

27. The Receiver states the following reasons in each of the Stanton Disallowances:  

i. the Articles of Incorporation for DMD III (the “Articles”) contain no language, direct or 

indirect, indicating that the Class B Preferred shareholders of DMD III (the “Preferred 

Shareholders”) are lenders or that their investment is secured by a debt instrument; 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  6 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

ii. the Articles do not indicate that the right of redemption granted to the Preferred 

Shareholders is absolute or is intended for the repayment of a loan; 

iii. the Preferred Shareholders enjoy the benefits of receiving an uncapped dividend and, 

conversely, share in the downside risk of a lower return, both of which are likely 

contingent on the performance of DMD III, and are indicative of an equity interest; 

iv. the status of a preferred shareholder does not change to that of a creditor, even if a 

dividend is guaranteed; and 

v. the Articles set out the treatment of the Preferred Shareholders in the event of 

liquidation, dissolution or winding up of DMD III. The ranking of the Preferred 

Shareholders ahead of common shareholders implies that the Preferred Shareholders 

rank behind creditors. 

28. The Receiver draws attention to the fact that the redemption requests dated September 16, 2013, as 

referred to in the Stanton Claims, were not fully executed as they were not signed and authorized by 

the president of DMD III. 

29. Mr. Stanton, on behalf of the claimants referred to in the Stanton Claims, filed with the Receiver a 

notice of dispute (the “Dispute Notice”) within the time prescribed by the Claims Process Order. 

However, Mr. Stanton did not file and serve on counsel for the Receiver a Notice of Application (as 

defined in the Claims Process Order) as well as supporting affidavit(s) within the ten (10) day period 

after delivery of the Dispute Notice, which is required by subparagraph 13(b) of the Claims Process 

Order. Therefore, the Stanton Claims are disallowed in accordance with paragraph 14 of the Claims 

Process Order.   

30. Copies of the Stanton Claims and the Stanton Disallowances are attached hereto as Appendices 

“E” through “J” respectively. 

DISTRIBUTIONS 

31. The Receiver Is recommending a pro-rated  distribution of the $367,583.70 CMS Financial claim and 

of the $3,801.96 CMS Real Estate claim (collectively, the “CMS Distributions”) as they were the 

only creditor claims submitted and accepted by the Receiver. 

32. The CMS Distributions will be finalized and paid after all professional fees are paid. 

THE STANTON CLAIMS 

33. As noted above, Mr. Stanton, a preferred shareholder of DMD III has made claims, on behalf of 

himself, his spouse, and his company, in the Court-approved Claims Process and as noted above, 

all of those claims were disallowed by the Receiver for the reasons set forth. 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  7 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

34. Mr. Stanton attended the July 24 Hearing and was advised by the Court, that due to questions he 

had regarding the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel at that date, to prepare a 

letter to the Receiver outlining his areas of concern so that the Receiver and Torys could address 

them. 

35. Mr. Stanton issued his letter to the Receiver as instructed by the Court on July 29, 2024.  A copy of 

the email and letter is attached hereto as Appendix “K”.  The Receiver, through Torys responded to 

Mr. Stanton’s queries on August 7, 2024.  A copy of the email and letter are attached as Appendix 

“L”.  

36. Communications continued between Mr. Stanton, the Receiver and Torys regarding Mr. Stanton’s 

queries, copies of the correspondence, are attached collectively as Appendix “M”. 

37. The Receiver’s final response to Mr. Stanton regarding his outstanding queries was sent on August 

26, 2024.   

38. Mr. Stanton’s communications turned to the Stanton Claims and are addressed above.  Mr. Stanton, 

on behalf and in respect of the Stanton Claims, failed to abide by the terms of the Claims Process 

Order to properly appeal or dispute the Receiver’s disallowances as approved by the Court and has 

implied that the obligation to properly appeal the disallowed Stanton Claims is somehow the 

responsibility of the Receiver and Torys, rather than his own.   

39. Mr. Stanton has been advised on numerous occasions that he can and should engage independent 

legal counsel to assist him as necessary. 

40. It is the Receiver’s position that it has taken all reasonable steps to address the questions raised by 

Mr. Stanton and the matter should now be closed so that the remaining estate funds can go to pay 

the proven creditors and, if able, make a pro-rata distribution to the preferred shareholders. 

FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

41. Attached hereto as Appendix “N” is the Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the 

period April 4, 2017, to October 31, 2024 (the “Final R&D”).  As reflected in the Final R&D 

approximately $388,061 is currently being held in trust by the Receiver. 

42. The Final R&D reflects total receipts of approximately $1,589,441. The Receiver highlights the 

following with respect to these receipts: 

a) $592,550 was collected from bank accounts held by DMD III on the Receivership Date; and 

b)  Gross proceeds were collected from the sale of properties of $940,000. 

43. The Final R&D reflects total disbursements of approximately $1,201,380. The Receiver highlights 

the following with respect to these disbursements: 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  8 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

a) Payment of Crossroads’ Property Claims as awarded by the Court of Appeal totaled $473,650; 

b) Payment to secured creditors totaled $208,395;  

c) Receiver’s Fees totaling approximately $144,240 excluding GST were paid for the period ended  

September 30, 2024; and 

d) Legal Fees totaling approximately $258,903 excluding GST were paid for the period ended 

September 30, 2024. 

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS 

44. The Receiver is requesting approval of the Receiver’s Fees and the Legal Fees (collectively, the 

“Professional Fees”). In addition to the substantial Professional Fees incurred in the various Court 

applications related to the Crossroads’ Claims, the Receiver also listed and sold three properties. As 

discussed in the Fourth Report, the Receiver incurred significant legal fees to deal with the matter of 

the Crossroads’ Claims. However, DMD III only paid for 1/3 of the total legal fees charged by Torys 

related to this matter. DMD and DMD II paid the remaining 2/3 of the total legal fees charged by 

Torys related to the Crossroads’ Claims. 

45. The Receiver’s Final R&D shows a summary of professional fees paid by the Receiver. Copies of 

the underlying invoices with respect to the fees and disbursements of the Receiver will be made 

available to the Court at the hearing, if required. Redacted copies of Torys’ invoices will also be 

available to the Court, if required. 

46. For the period from April 4, 2017, to September 30, 2024, the Receiver expended a total of 411 hours 

with respect to the administration of the receivership proceedings and its professional fees and 

disbursements, excluding GST, for this same period total $144,240. 

47. For the period April 4, 2017, to September 30, 2024, Torys has expended a total of 478 hours with 

respect to the administration of the receivership proceedings and its professional fees and 

disbursements, excluding GST, for this same period total $258,903.  

48. The Receiver has reviewed Torys’ fees and is of the view that the fees are reasonable and 

appropriate in the circumstances. The Receiver does note that the professional fees of Torys are 

higher than the Receiver’s fees due to the additional work associated with attending court in DMD 

III’s initial application to the Court of King’s Bench, and subsequent application to the Court of Appeal, 

regarding the Crossroads Claims disallowed by the Receiver. 

49. Final invoices will be rendered by the Receiver and Torys that will include any unbilled work in 

progress, the fees and disbursements pertaining to this application and the winding up of the 

administration of the receivership proceedings. 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  9 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

50. Torys has further advised of an estimated $7,000 to $9,000 for professional fees and disbursements, 

excluding GST, to attend the discharge application and to complete the administration of these 

receivership proceedings. 

51. The Receiver’s additional professional fees  for October 2024 and to complete the administration of 

the receivership is estimated at a cost of $15,000 excluding GST. 

52. In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order, the Professional Fees have been 

charged by the Receiver and Torys at their standard hourly rates and, in the Receiver’s experience, 

are comparable to the standard rates of other providers of similar services in Alberta. The Receiver 

will make copies of both its accounts and the accounts of Torys (subject to redaction for privilege) 

available to this Honourable Court or any interested person upon further request. 

53. A schedule of the Receiver’s professional fees and disbursements, and the professional fees and 

disbursements of Torys for the period ended September 30, 2024, is attached to this Fifth Report as 

Appendix “O”. 

DISCHARGE OF THE RECEIVER 

54. DMD III has no further properties or interests to sell. 

55. The Receiver is requesting approval to make a final distribution to the accepted claims of the 

unsecured creditors.   

56. The Receiver has contacted the officers and directors of DMD III and the investment fund manager, 

and all parties have advised the Receiver that they do not want the books and records of DMD III 

returned to them. 

57. The Receiver has completed the majority of its administrative obligations, other than filing final GST 

returns and the Receiver’s s. 246(3) report. Therefore, the Receiver wishes to be discharged as 

Receiver. Once the remaining administrative tasks have been completed, the Receiver will file the 

Receiver’s Affidavit Confirming Discharge of Receiver.  

RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION 

58. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court issue an 

Order: 

a. approving the reported actions of the Receiver in administering these receivership proceedings 

provided that only the Receiver, in its personal capacity and with respect to its own personal liability, 

shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize in any way such approvals; 

b. approving the Receiver’s Final R&D for the period April 4, 2017, to October 31, 2024; 



 

 
Fifth Report of the Receiver  10 of 10 
November 4, 2024  

 

c. approving the CMS Distributions; 

d. approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver to September 30, 2024 totaling $144,240 

excluding GST; 

e. approving the fees and disbursements of Torys to September 30, 2024 totaling $258,903 excluding 

GST; 

f. approving the estimated fees and disbursements of the Receiver to complete the administration of 

the receivership of $15,000 excluding GST; 

g. approving the estimated fees and disbursements of Torys to complete the administration of the 

receivership to a maximum of $9,000 excluding GST; 

h. approving the destruction of the DMD III books and records; and 

i. discharging the Receiver.  

 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 4th day of November, 2024.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Per:        

Victor P. Kroeger, CIRP, LIT, CA, CA, CFE 
Senior Vice President 

 

MNP Ltd., in its capacity as Receiver and Manager of DMD III 

Mortgage Investment Corporation and not in its personal or 
corporate capacity 

Bec.Donovan
Stamp



APPENDIX A 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 50410418.3 

 

  

  
 

COURT FILE NO. 1701-04209 Clerk’s Stamp 

  

COURT  COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

  

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

  

 
 
 
 
PLAINTIFF 
 
DEFENDANTS 
 
 
 
 
APPLICANT 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 
DMD III MORTGAGE INVESTMENT 
CORPORATION 
 
AXCESS CAPITAL ADVISORS INC. 
 
DMD MORTGAGE INVESTMENT 
CORPORATION, DMD II MORTGAGE 
INVESTMENT CORPORATION and DMD III 
MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
 
MNP LTD. in its capacity as Court-appointed 
Receiver and Manager of the assets, undertakings and 
properties of DMD III MORTGAGE 
INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

 

   
DOCUMENT CLAIMS PROCESS ORDER   
 
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 
AND CONTACT 
INFORMATION OF 
PARTY FILING THIS 
DOCUMENT 

 
Torys LLP 
4600 Eighth Avenue Place East 
525 - Eighth Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Attention:    Kyle Kashuba 
Telephone:  +1 403.776.3744 
Fax:             +1 403.776.3800 
Email:          kkashuba@torys.com   
File No.       34004-2004 
 

DATE UPON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED:    July 24, 2024 

NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER:      Madam Justice B.E.C. Romaine 

LOCATION OF HEARING:                Calgary, Alberta 

 

UPON THE APPLICATION by MNP Ltd., in its capacity as Court-appointed receiver 

and manager (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of DMD III Mortgage 

Investment Corporation (“DMD III”) for a Claims Process Order;  AND UPON HAVING 

READ the Application, the Fourth Report of the Receiver filed July 15, 2024 (the “Fourth 

FILED
DIGITALLY

1701 04209
Jul 26, 2024

12:52 PM

CERTIFIED
by the Court Clerk as a true copy of
the document digitally filed on Jul
26, 2024

mailto:kkashuba@torys.com


  
 

50410418.3 

 

2 
 

  
 

Report”), the Affidavit of Service of Eunyoung Jung, sworn and filed July 18, 2024 (the “Affidavit 

of Service”) and any other material and evidence filed to date in the within proceedings;  AND 

UPON HEARING the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, and from any other interested 

parties who may be present, with no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although 

properly served as appears from the Affidavit of Service;  AND UPON IT APPEARING that all 

interested and affected parties have been served with notice of this Application;   

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT: 

1. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meanings as 

defined in the Receivership Order pronounced herein on April 7, 2017 by the Honourable 

Justice A.D. Macleod (the “Receivership Order”) and/or the Fourth Report. 

2. The time for service of the notice of Application for this Order is hereby abridged and 

service of the Application and supporting materials is deemed good and sufficient. 

DEFINITIONS 

3. For the purposes of this Order the following terms shall have the following meanings: 

(a) “BIA” means the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada), as amended; 

(b) “Business Day” means a day, other than a Saturday, Sunday or a statutory holiday, 

on which banks are generally open for business in Calgary, Alberta, and for clarity, 

“day” includes each of the 7 days in any given week; 

(c) “Company” means DMD III; 

(d) “Claim” shall exclude an Excluded Claim (as defined herein) but shall include any 

other right of claim of any Person (as defined herein) against the Company, whether 

or not asserted, in connection with any indebtedness, liability, or obligation of any 

kind of the Company owed to such Person, and any interest accrued thereon or costs 

payable in respect thereon, including any indebtedness, liability or obligation owed to 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

3 
 

  
 

such Person as a result of any breach of duty (including, without limitation, any legal, 

statutory, equitable, or fiduciary duty), any right of ownership of or title to property 

or assets or to a trust or deemed trust against any Property, whether or not such right 

or claim is reduced to judgment, liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, matured, 

unmatured, disputed, undisputed, legal, equitable, secured, unsecured, perfected, 

unperfected, present, future, known, or unknown, by guarantee, surety or otherwise, 

and whether or not such right is executory or anticipatory in nature, including the 

right or ability of any Person to advance a claim for contribution or indemnity or 

otherwise with respect to any matter, action, cause or chose in action, whether 

existing at present or commenced in the future, which indebtedness, liability or 

obligation is based in whole or in part on facts which existed prior to the 

Receivership Date, and any right or claim of any Person against the Company in 

connection with any indebtedness, liability or obligation of any kind whatsoever 

owed by the Company to such Person arising out of the restructuring, disclaimer, 

resiliation, termination or breach on or after the Receivership Date of any contract, 

lease or other agreement whether written or oral and whether such restructuring, 

disclaimer, resiliation, termination or breach took place or takes place before or after 

the date of this Order; 

(e) “Claimant” means a Person asserting a Claim against the Company; 

(f) “Claims Bar Date” means 5:00 p.m. (Calgary Time) on September 17, 2024; 

(g) “Claims Package” means the materials to be provided by the Receiver to Persons 

that may have a Claim as evidenced by the books and records of the Company, 

which materials shall include the Notice to Creditor and attached blank Proof of 

Claim Form with a Proof of Claim instruction letter, and such other materials as the 

Receiver may consider appropriate or desirable; 

(h) “Claims Process” means the procedures outlined in this Order in connection with 

the assertion of Claims against the Company; 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

4 
 

  
 

(i) “Court” means the Court of King’s Bench of Alberta; 

(j) “Creditor” means any Person having a Claim including a transferee or assignee of a 

transferred Claim that is recognized as a Creditor in accordance with paragraph 23 

hereof or a trustee, executor, liquidator, receiver, receiver and manager, or other 

person acting on behalf of or through such Person; 

(k) “Excluded Claim” means the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 

Receiver, and its counsel, in respect of the within proceedings; and 

(l) “GST” means the goods and services sales tax payable pursuant to Part XI of the 

Excise Tax Act (Canada) or any other statute in any other jurisdiction of Canada, as 

such statutes may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, including 

any successor statute; 

(m) “Notice to Creditor” means the notice to be sent by the Receiver to Creditors, or to 

be published, as described herein, as is included in the Claims Package; 

(n) “Dispute Notice” means the notice referred to herein, substantially in the form 

attached as Appendix “C” to the Fourth Report, which may be delivered to the 

Receiver by a Claimant disputing a Disallowance Notice; 

(o) “Disallowance Notice” means the notice referred to herein, substantially in the 

form attached as Appendix “B” to the Fourth Report, hereto advising a Claimant 

that the Company has revised or disallowed all of part of such Claimant’s Claim as 

set out in its Proof of Claim; 

(p) “Person” means any individual, firm, corporation, limited or unlimited liability 

company, general or limited partnership, association, trust, unincorporated 

organization, joint venture, government or any agency or instrumentality thereof or 

any other entity; 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

5 
 

  
 

(q) “Proof of Claim” means the Proof of Claim referred to herein and submitted to the 

Receiver by Creditors, substantially in the form included in the Claims Package; and 

(r) “Receiver’s Website” means,  

http://mnpdebt.ca/en/corporate/engagements/dmd-iii-mortgage-investment-

corporation.   

CLAIMS PROCESS 

4. The Claims Process, as set out in described in the Fourth Report of the Receiver, is hereby 

approved.  

NOTICE OF CLAIMS PACKAGE 

5. As soon as practicable after the granting of this Order, the Receiver shall send the Claims 

Package to each Creditor with a Claim as evidenced by the books and records of the 

Company as of the Receivership Date. The Proof of Claim to be delivered to each such 

Creditor as part of the Claims Package shall provide general information and instructions in 

respect of the filing of Claims. 

6. The Receiver shall cause a newspaper notice to be advertised in the Calgary Herald on or 

before August 8, 2024. 

7. The Receiver shall cause the Claims Package and a copy of this Order to be posted to the 

Receiver’s Website as soon as practicable after the granting of this Order. 

8. To the extent any Creditor requests documents relating to the Claims Process prior to the 

Claims Bar Date or if the Receiver becomes aware of any further Claims, the Receiver shall 

forthwith direct the Creditor to the Claims Package posted on the Receiver’s Website or otherwise 

respond to the request for the Claims Package, as may be appropriate in the circumstances. 

9. The forms of Creditor Package, Disallowance Notice and Dispute Notice, attached 

respectively to the Fourth Report as Appendices “A”, “B” and “C”, are hereby approved. 

http://mnpdebt.ca/en/corporate/engagements/dmd-iii-mortgage-investment-corporation
http://mnpdebt.ca/en/corporate/engagements/dmd-iii-mortgage-investment-corporation


  
 

50410418.3 

 

6 
 

  
 

Despite the foregoing, the Receiver may, from time to time, make such minor changes to 

these forms as the Receiver consider necessary or desirable. 

10. The sending to the Creditors and publication of the Claims Package in accordance with this 

Order, and completion of the other requirements of this Order, shall constitute good and 

sufficient service and delivery of notice of this Order and the Claims Bar Date on all Persons 

who may be entitled to receive notice and who may wish to assert a Claim, and no other 

notice or service need be given or made and no other document or material need be sent to 

or served upon any Person in respect of this Order. 

DELIVERY OF PROOFS OF CLAIM 

11. Any Person who wishes to assert a Claim shall deliver a Proof of Claim to the Receiver in 

the manner set out in this Order so that the Proof of Claim is received by the Receiver by no 

later than the Claims Bar Date. Any Person who fails to deliver a Proof of Claim to the 

Receiver shall: 

(a) be and is hereby forever barred, estopped and enjoined from asserting or enforcing 

any Claim against the Company and all such Claims shall be forever extinguished; 

(b) not be entitled to receive further notice with respect to the Claims Process or these 

proceedings; and 

(c) not be permitted to participate in any distribution made by the Receiver to Creditors 

of the Company. 

ADJUDICATION OF CLAIMS 

12. The Receiver shall review all Proofs of Claim received on or before the Claims Bar Date and 

shall accept, revise or reject each Claim. If the Receiver intends to revise or reject a Claim, 

the Receiver shall notify the Claimant who has delivered such Proof of Claim that such 

Claim as set out therein has been revised or rejected and the reasons therefore, by sending a 

Disallowance Notice to the Claimant by no later than October 1, 2024. Where the Receiver 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

7 
 

  
 

does not send a Disallowance Notice to a Claimant by such date, the Receiver shall be deemed 

to have accepted such Claimant’s Claim in the amount set out in that Claimant’s Proof of Claim. 

13. Any Claimant who intends to dispute a Disallowance Notice they have received shall: 

(a) deliver a completed Dispute Notice to the Receiver within 10 days after the receipt 

of a Disallowance Notice or such other date as may be agreed to by the Receiver; 

and 

(b) within 10 days of delivery of the Dispute Notice, shall file and serve on counsel for 

the Receiver a Notice of Application returnable in the within proceedings along with 

supporting affidavit materials seeking to determine the validity of that portion of the 

Claimant’s Claim that was disallowed by the Receiver, the hearing of such application 

to be on a date agreed upon by the parties to the application and subject to the 

Court’s availability. 

14. Where a Claimant that receives a Disallowance Notice does not deliver a completed Dispute 

Notice or file and serve the Notice of Application and supporting affidavit(s) by the time set 

out herein, such Claimant’s Claim shall be deemed to be as set out in the Disallowance 

Notice. 

SET-OFF 

15. The Receiver, on behalf of the Company, may set-off (whether by way of legal, equitable or 

contractual set-off) against payments or other distributions to be made pursuant to any plan 

to any Claimant, any claims of any nature whatsoever that the Company may have against 

such Claimant, however, neither the failure to do so .nor the allowance of any Claim 

hereunder shall constitute a waiver or release by the Company of any such claim that the 

Company may have against such Claimant. 

 

 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

8 
 

  
 

NOTICE OF TRANSFEREES 

16. Subject to the terms of any subsequent Order of this Court, if, after the Receivership Date, 

the holder of a Claim transfers or assigns the whole of such Claim to another Person, neither 

the Receiver nor the Company shall be obligated to give notice or otherwise deal with the 

transferee or assignee of such Claim in respect thereof unless and until actual notice of 

transfer or assignment, together with satisfactory evidence of such transfer or assignment, 

shall have been received and acknowledged by the Receiver in writing and thereafter such 

transferee or assignee shall for the purposes hereof constitute the “Claimant” in respect of 

such Claim. Any such transferee or assignee of a Claim shall be bound by any notices given 

or steps taken in respect of such Claim in accordance with this Order prior to receipt and 

acknowledgement by the Receiver of satisfactory evidence of such transfer or assignment. A 

transferee or assignee of a Claim takes the Claim subject to any rights of set-off to which the 

Company may be entitled with respect to such Claim. For greater certainty, a transferee or 

assignee of a Claim is not entitled to set-off, apply, merge, consolidate or combine any 

Claims assigned or transferred to it against or on account or in reduction of any amounts 

owing by such Person to the Company. Reference to transfer in this Order includes a 

transfer or assignment whether absolute or intended as security. 

SERVICE AND NOTICE 

17. The Receiver may, unless otherwise specified by this Order, serve and deliver the Claims 

Package, any letters, notices or other documents to Creditors or any other interested Person 

by forwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, personal delivery, 

facsimile transmission or email to such Persons at the physical or electronic address, as 

applicable, last shown on the books and records of the Company or set out in such 

Claimant’s Proof of Claim. Any such service and delivery shall be deemed to have been 

received: (i) if sent by ordinary mail, the fifth Business Day after mailing; (ii) if sent by 

courier or personal delivery, on the next Business Day following dispatch; and (iii) if 

delivered by facsimile transmission or email by 5:00 p.m. on a Business Day, on such 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

9 
 

  
 

Business Day and if delivered after 5:00 p.m. or other than on a Business Day, on the 

following Business Day. 

18. Any notice or communication required to be provided or delivered by a Creditor or 

Claimant to the Company or the Receiver under this Order shall be in writing in substantially 

the form, if any, provided for in this Order and will be sufficiently given only if delivered by 

prepaid registered mail, courier, personal delivery, or email addressed to: 

  MNP Ltd. 
  2000, 112 - 4th Avenue SW 
  Calgary, AB 
  T2P 0H3 
 
  Attention: Rick Anderson 
  Phone:  +1 403.537.8424 
  Email:  rick.anderson@mnp.ca 

19. Any such notice or communication delivered by a Creditor shall be deemed to be received 

upon actual receipt thereof by the Receiver during normal business hours on a Business Day 

or if delivered outside of normal business hours, the next Business Day. 

20. If during any period during which notices or other communications are being given pursuant 

to this Order a postal strike or postal work stoppage of general application should occur, 

such notices or other communications sent by ordinary mail and then not received shall not, 

absent further Order of this Court, be effective and notices and other communications given 

hereunder during the course of any such postal strike or work stoppage of general 

application shall only be effective if given by courier, personal delivery, facsimile 

transmission or email in accordance with this Order. 

21. In the event this Order is later amended by further Order of the Court, the Receiver may 

post such further Order on the Receiver’s Website and such posting shall constitute 

adequate notice to Creditor of such amended claim process. 

 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

10 
 

  
 

APPROVAL OF ACTIONS, CONDUCT ACTIVITIES AND FEES 

22. The portion of the Application that relates to the actions, activities and conduct of the 

Receiver as reported in the Fourth Report, and the fees and disbursements of the Receiver 

and its counsel as reported in the Fourth Report, is hereby adjourned. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

23. All references as to time herein shall mean local time in Calgary, Alberta, Canada, and any 

reference to an event occurring on a Business Day shall mean prior to 5:00 p.m. on such 

Business Day unless otherwise indicated herein. 

24. The Receiver is hereby authorized to use reasonable discretion as to the adequacy of 

compliance with respect to the manner in which any forms delivered hereunder are 

completed and executed and the time in which they are submitted, and may, where they are 

satisfied that a Claim has been adequately proven, waive strict compliance with the 

requirements of this Order, including in respect of the completion, execution and time of 

delivery of such forms, and may request any further documentation from a Claimant that the 

Company or the Receiver may require in order to enable them to determine the validity of a 

Claim. 

25. Any Claim denominated in a foreign currency shall be converted to Canadian dollars at the 

Bank of Canada noon exchange rate in effect at the Receivership Date. 

26. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Order, the solicitation by the Receiver or the 

Company of Proofs of Claim, and the filing by any Claimant of any Proof of Claim shall not, 

for that reason only, grant any person any standing in these proceedings or rights under any 

proposed plan of compromise or arrangement. 

27. Nothing in this Order shall constitute or be deemed to constitute an allocation or 

assignment of Claims or Excluded Claims by the Company into particular affected or 

unaffected classes for the purpose of a plan of compromise or arrangement. 



  
 

50410418.3 

 

11 
 

  
 

28. This Court requests the aid and recognition of any court or any judicial, regulatory or 

administrative body in any province or territory of Canada and the Federal Court of Canada 

and any judicial, regulatory or administrative tribunal or other court constituted pursuant to 

the Parliament of Canada or the legislature of any province and any court or any judicial 

regulatory body of the United States and the states or other subdivisions of the United 

States, and of any other nation or state, to act in aid of and to be complementary to this 

Court in carrying out the terms of this Order. 

29. Service of this Order shall be deemed good and sufficient by: 

(a) Serving the same on: 

(i) the persons listed on the service list created in these proceedings; 

(ii) any other person served with notice of the Application for this Order; 

(iii) any other parties attending or represented at the Application for this Order; and 

(b) Posting a copy of this Order on the Receiver’s Website, 

and service on any other person is hereby dispensed with. 

30. Service of this Order may be effected by facsimile, electronic mail, personal delivery or 

courier. Service is deemed to be effected the next business day following transmission or 

delivery of this Order. 

 

 

      ______________________________________ 
      Justice of the Court of King’s Bench of Alberta 



APPENDIX B 













































APPENDIX C 





































APPENDIX D 







APPENDIX E 













APPENDIX F 









APPENDIX G 













APPENDIX H 









APPENDIX I 













APPENDIX J 









APPENDIX K 









APPENDIX L 

































APPENDIX M 















APPENDIX N 



RECEIPTS

Cash on hand 592,550$                   

Sale of assets 940,000

Interest earned 54,562

Rental Income 2,329

TOTAL RECEIPTS 1,589,441

DISBURSEMENTS

Crossroads' Claim paid 473,650

Legal Fees 258,903

Mortgage payouts 208,395

Receiver's fees 144,240

Commissions 44,719

GST paid 22,577

Consulting fees 22,475

Repairs and maintenance 7,300

Insurance 5,579

Condo fees 5,293

Utilities 2,471

Storage fees 1,809

Property taxes 1,700

Appraisal fees 1,650

Advertising 295

Change of locks 255

Filing fees 70

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 1,201,380

388,061$                   

DMD III MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

IN RECEIVERSHIP

FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 4, 2017 TO OCTOBER 31, 2024

EXCESS RECEIPTS OVER DISBURSEMENTS REPRESENTED BY CASH 

IN BANK



APPENDIX O 



MNP Ltd.

Invoice Number Description Receiver's Fees Disbursements Total before GST GST Invoice total

8073275 Period of May 1 to June 30, 2017 16,550.50$          173.52$                   16,724.02$            836.20$         17,560.22$      

8094713 Period of July 1 to 31 2017 7,525.00 - 7,525.00 376.25 7,901.25

8007821 Period of April 4 to April 30, 2017 17,696.00 - 17,696.00 884.80 18,580.80

8116529 Period of August to 31 2017 10,860.00 - 10,860.00 543.00 11,403.00

8145992 Period of September 1 to 30, 2017 6,849.50 10.00 6,859.50 342.98 7,202.48

8171518 Period of October 1 to 31, 2017 7,781.00 - 7,781.00 389.05 8,170.05

8195696 Period of November 1 to 31, 2017 4,763.50 - 4,763.50 238.18 5,001.68

8216264 Period of December t to 31, 2017 3,696.00 - 3,696.00 184.80 3,880.80

8244413 Period of January 1 to 31, 2018 4,061.00 - 4,061.00 203.05 4,264.05

8278061 Period of February 1 to 28, 2018 4,148.50 - 4,148.50 207.42 4,355.92

8332388 Period of March 1 to 31, 2018 929.00 - 929.00 46.45 975.45

8413404 Period of April 1 to 30, 2018 1,073.00 - 1,073.00 53.65 1,126.65

8452813 Period of May 1 to 31, 2018 4,418.50 - 4,418.50 220.92 4,639.42

8475424 Period of June 1 to 30, 2018 1,504.00 10.00 1,514.00 75.70 1,589.70

8531738 Period of Juluy 1 to August 31, 2018 1,528.50 - 1,528.50 76.42 1,604.92

8657499 Period of September 1, 2018 to January 31, 2019 2,015.00 - 2,015.00 100.75 2,115.75

8853542 Period of February 1 to April 30, 2019 824.00 - 824.00 41.20 865.20

9776563 Period of May 1 2019 to March 23 2021 5,278.00 - 5,278.00 263.90 5,541.90

10245010 Period of April 22, 2021 to March 2 2022 1,142.75 - 1,142.75 57.14 1,199.89

10540239 Period of March 3 2022 to July 31 2022 571.00 - 571.00 28.55 599.55

10853027 Period of August 1 2022 to February 28 2023 1,986.50 - 1,986.50 99.32 2,085.82

11225390 Period of March 1 to August 31 2023 1,850.50 - 1,850.50 92.52 1,943.02
11298361 Period of September 1 to October 31 2023 2,473.50 - 2,473.50 123.68 2,597.18
11865291 Period of November 1 2023 to July 31 2024 26,879.50 - 26,879.50 1,343.98 28,223.48
11917981 Period of August 1 to 31, 2024 5,952.50 - 5,952.50 297.62 6,250.12
11983677 Period of September 1 to 30, 2024 1,689.00 - 1,689.00 84.45 1,773.45

144,046.25$        193.52$                   144,239.77$          7,211.98$      151,451.75$    

Torys

Legal counsel for the Receiver

Invoice Number Description Legal Fees Disbursements Total before GST GST Invoice total

1392871 Period ending February 28, 2017 1,350.00$            -$                         1,350.00$               67.50$           1,417.50$        

1394568 Period ending March 31, 2017 2,153.50 - 2,153.50 107.67 2,261.17

1397114 Period ending April 30 2017 4,206.60 - 4,206.60 207.28 4,413.88

1399350 Period ending May 31, 2017 8,083.45 - 8,083.45 398.21 8,481.66

1402757 Period ending June 30, 2017 13,042.50 - 13,042.50 636.87 13,679.37

1404861 Period ending July 31, 2017 3,072.50 - 3,072.50 146.62 3,219.12

1407731 Period ending August 31, 2017 5,845.51 - 5,845.51 290.65 6,136.16

1411220 Period ending September 30, 2017 14,329.82 - 14,329.82 712.58 15,042.40

1417167 Period ending November 30, 2017 12,416.91 - 12,416.91 619.91 13,036.82

1418854 Period ending December 31, 2017 4,771.60 - 4,771.60 238.58 5,010.18

1413351 Period ending October 31, 2017 8,409.41 - 8,409.41 416.52 8,825.93

1422904 Period ending January 31, 2018 3,021.71 - 3,021.71 151.09 3,172.80

1424984 Period ending February 28, 2018 4,429.75 - 4,429.75 221.24 4,650.99

1428696 Period ending March 31, 2018 1,928.00 - 1,928.00 96.39 2,024.39

1430588 Period ending April 30, 2018 1,590.17 - 1,590.17 79.51 1,669.68

1434851 Period ending May 31, 2018 5,354.20 - 5,354.20 267.71 5,621.91

1442223 Period ending June 30,  2018 9,706.95 - 9,706.95 484.22 10,191.17

1444759 Period ending July 31, 2018 10,982.42 - 10,982.42 548.51 11,530.93

1451985 Period ending October 31, 2018 48.34 - 48.34 2.42 50.76

1461688 Period ending January 31, 2019 1,343.75 - 1,343.75 67.19 1,410.94

1482979 Period ending September 30, 2019 643.75 - 643.75 32.19 675.94

1485357 Period ending October 31, 2019 1,094.75 - 1,094.75 54.74 1,149.49

1491791 Period ending December 31, 2019 329.50 - 329.50 16.47 345.97

1495523 Period ending January 31, 2020 1,031.50 - 1,031.50 51.58 1,083.08

1506261 Period ending May 31, 2020 11,464.25 - 11,464.25 573.21 12,037.46

1504426 Period ending April 30, 2020 14,175.00 - 14,175.00 708.75 14,883.75

1501496 Period ending March 31, 2020 2,523.75 - 2,523.75 126.19 2,649.94

1511873 Period ending July 31, 2020 8,473.75 - 8,473.75 423.69 8,897.44

1527411 Period ending January 29, 2021 4,195.75 - 4,195.75 209.79 4,405.54

1522141, 1531040 Period ending November 30, 2020 and February 28, 2021 589.67 - 589.67 29.48 619.15

1560046 Period ending December 31, 2021 1,199.84 - 1,199.84 60.00 1,259.84

1569476 Period ending March 31, 2022 2,026.50 - 2,026.50 101.33 2,127.83

1572222 Period ending April 30, 2022 106.00 - 106.00 5.30 111.30

1566833 Period ending April 30, 2021 24,159.54 - 24,159.54 1,207.98 25,367.52

1533603 Period ending March 31, 2021 9,841.00 - 9,841.00 492.05 10,333.05

1563107 Period ending January 31, 2022 2,843.75 - 2,843.75 142.19 2,985.94

1565886 Period ending February 28, 2022 1,608.25 - 1,608.25 80.41 1,688.66

1595304 Period ending December 31, 2022 310.00 - 310.00 15.50 325.50

1607270 Period ending March 31, 2023 155.00 - 155.00 7.75 162.75

1620192 Period ending September 30, 2023 1,529.25 - 1,529.25 76.46 1,605.71

1624470 Period ending October 31, 2023 5,629.50 94.00 5,723.50 282.48 6,005.98

1643207 Period ending May 31, 2024 4,805.00 - 4,805.00 240.25 5,045.25

1646083 Period ending June 30, 2024 7,426.50 - 7,426.50 371.33 7,797.83

1649550 Period ending July 31, 2024 26,985.00 79.40 27,064.40 1,353.22 28,417.62

1652792 Period ending August 31, 2024 5,425.00 4.00 5,429.00 271.25 5,700.25

1655551 Period ending September 30, 2024 4,066.50 - 4,066.50 203.33 4,269.83

258,725.39$        177.40$                   258,902.79$          12,897.57$   271,800.36$    

Total 402,771.64$       370.92$                  403,142.56$         20,109.55$  423,252.11$   

In the matter of the Receivership of DMD III Mortgage Investment Corporation

Schedule of Professional Fees and Disbursements for the Period Ended September 30, 2024


	DMD III Fifth Report of the Receiver - Final
	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	ACTIVITIES OF THE RECEIVER
	THE CLAIMS PROCESS
	DISTRIBUTIONS
	THE STANTON CLAIMS
	FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
	APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS
	DISCHARGE OF THE RECEIVER
	RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION

	DMD III Fifth Report - Appendices A-O
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J
	Appendix K
	Appendix L
	Appendix M
	Appendix N
	Appendix O




